Docusign Envelope ID: 8A7F5277-743E-4E74-BB4D-5E32FD462A41

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT (Second Amendment)} is
effective as of July 17, 2025, and amends the Grant Agreement for funding for Southwest
Fresno Development Corporation to provide funding for the No Place Like Home program,
building wealth through homeownership in Southwest Fresno between the City of Fresno,
a California municipal corporation (CITY), and Southwest Fresno Development
Corporation, a California Non-profit Corporation (GRANTEE).

RECITALS

A. Whereas, the CITY and GRANTEE are parties to that certain Grant Agreement for

the No Place Like Home initiative to build wealth for Southwest Fresno residents
through homeownership dated April 3, 2023 (Agreement); and

B. Whereas, pursuant to the Agreement, the CITY has issued to GRANTEE Program
Funds in relation to support of the No Place Like Home initiative utilizing American
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding; and

C. Whereas, the CITY and GRANTEE entered into a First Amendment dated to the
Agreement on June 24, 2025 (First Amendment) to extend GRANTEE's timeline
to complete the project to December 31, 2025; and

D. Whereas, the CITY and GRANTEE now desire to modify the scope of services in
order to complete all program activities and expend all allocated funding.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, which recitals are contractual
in nature, the mutual promises herein contained, and for other good and valuable
consideration hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that the aforesaid agreement be
amended as follows:

1. Scope of Services Exhibit A. Modifying a portion of the scope of services to
replace the purchase of four new homes in Southwest Fresno and providing a
lease to homeownership option with purchasing seven manufactured homes under
the Senior Cottages initiative to provide affordable housing to residents on the
Westside Church of God property.

2, Effect of Amendment. Except as expressly modified by this Second Amendment,
the Agreement is hereby reaffirmed and ratified. In the event of any conflict
between the Agreement or any Exhibits and this Second Amendment, this Second
Amendment shall control.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]




Docusign Envelope ID: 8A7F5277-743E-4E74-BB4D-5E32FD462A41

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date set forth

above,

CITY OF FRESNO,
a California municipal corporation

By:

- Georgeanne A. White
City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ANDREW JANZ
City AHgem iy

.| Lot 7 fiut

9/23/2025

0ABF88F889DD447 ...

Angela M. Karst
Senior Deputy City Attorney

Date

ATTEST:
TODD STERMER, CMC
City Clerk

By:

. Deputy Date

Southwest Fresno Development
Corporation, a California Non-profit
Corporation

By: dﬁf“

Name: Sabrina R. Kelley

Titte: Chair, Board of Directors
(if corporation or LLC., Board Chair,
Pres. or Vice Pres.)

By: %
Name: 1 atc fe}’"/)(’f

Title: /fa"—c s o021
(If corporation or LLC., CFO,
Treasurer, Secretary or Assistant
Secretary)




Docusign Envelope ID: 8A7F5277-743E-4E74-BB4D-5E32FD462A41

Revised Exhibit A

Scope of Services

Executive Summary

The  Southwest Fresno Development Corporation (SWFDC) is working to enable
residents to capitalize on the once-in-a-generation opportunity to build wealth through
homeownership. Over the next 10 years, 1000+ new homes are planned to be built in
SW Fresno and SWFDC is offering HUD-Certified Housing Counseling education in
partnership with a local CBO, to educate, build confidence in, and equip local residents
to become loan-ready and prepared for homeownership. For our low- and moderate-
income residents, the HUD Certificates will enable them to qualify for down payment
assistance. The homebuying process can be intimidating, so during and after the 8-hour
Homebuyers’ Education course, SWFDC will provide up to 20 hours of housing
counseling, credit counseling, and mortgage technical assistance for families who
complete the program.

SWFDC will also host the First Annual Fresno Homebuyers” Conference at Westside
Church on April 29, 2023 and will work with the City on convening the SW Fresno Housing
Collaborative with local developers, lenders, realtor representatives, community
supporters, City staff and residents for updates on local residential and commercial
community development, and to provide housing services all along the continuum from
affordable rental housing, homebuyer education and housing / credit counseling services,
downpayment assistance, acg-rehab of distressed properties for sale, and partnering on
new construction projects.

In an effort to alleviate the current affordable housing crisis as we are waiting for newly
constructed homes to come online, and in an effort to best utilize the ARPA funding to
increase the supply of affordable housing before the funding deadlines, SWFDC proposes
to create a 21-unit tiny homes/cottage community on the premises of Westside Church,
to offer affordable rental units for senior citizens on fixed incomes who are at-risk for
homelessness and displacement due to rising rents and limited availability of units.

Services Description

The SWFDC Homeownership Institute will provide quarterly Homebuyer Education
classes on Zoom and in-person. We partner with a HUD-certified Housing Counseling
Agency to ensure our graduates are eligible for downpayment assistance programs.
Once each class/cohort completes the 8-hour homebuyers education classes, SWFDC
staff enter them into our Housing Case Management program where we provide one-on-
one homeownership counseling based on their individual goals, objectives and timeline.
Each participant/family is offered a minimum of 10 hours of credit and housing counseling
and mortgage technical assistance and advising and can be introduced to a realtor.

SWFDC proposes to build affordable rental housing in lieu of purchasing newly
constructed housing that will not be available until 2027. We are offering to construct the

1




Docusign Envelope ID: 8A7F5277-743E-4E74-BB4D-5E32FD462A41

Revised Exhibit A

first seven cottages (420-576 sf) on the premises of Westside Church who is allowing
SWFDC to build on the land at no cost. This is in line with our original goal to create
rental housing and bring critical units online even faster than our initial proposal. SWFDC
will house lower-income senior citizens at 60%AMI or below and who are 55 and older.
The ONE Fresno Housing Strategy and the Fresno Housing Senior Housing Market Study
both define older BIPOC citizens as housing vulnerable and acutely under-served.

SWFDC will host an Annual Fresno Homebuyers' Conference (on April 29 at Westside
Church) that will provide workshops and general information for 300 community members
we anticipate will attend. Lenders, realtors, builders/developers are invited to make
presentations. SWFDC wants fo reach a broader audience to create a community-wide
conversation around homeownership for those who might purchase in the future. We are
planting seeds for homeownership over the next 10 years by hosting this Annual
Conference and outreach.

SWFDC is also convening what we are calling the “SW Fresno Housing Collaborative,” a
twice-annual meeting that are holding in partnership with the City of Fresno. Our goal is
to convene developers/builders, lenders, community advocates, realtor representatives,
and City personnel at City Hall, providing updates on the new homes’ construction
schedules, and collectively stewarding over community development activity in SW
Fresno.

We have provided homebuyer education and downpayment assistance services to
hundreds of people, many of whom have never thought of purchasing a home and sadly
dozens of whom were not even aware of their right to do so. This community has been
so economically, and psychology oppressed, many residents do not know what they are
entitled to. We have been told that the work of SWFDC changes lives, changes mindsets,
and gives hope to this community where there was little hope before. Poverty has a
corrosive and unhealthy effect, and this community has suffered disproportionately as
compared to other communities in the north and east Fresno areas.

Because this work is highly labor intensive, because our community suffers from
persistent poverty and lower-wages, because the new homes for which we are preparing
horrowers won’t be online for a few more years, and because we understand that patience
and diligence required to do this work, we request that the City extend our contract period
to June 30, 2025, providing SWFDC an additional 6 months beyond contract end. We
are repairing credit -- which takes time; helping families create savings habits and
spending plans — which takes time; so, we humbly ask that you allow us to continue our
good work and allow us to use these funds in ways that can meet our community's needs
over the short term as well.

Goals_and Objectives.

Broad goals are to:
¢ [ncrease awareness of homeownership opportunities as a tool for reducing the
racial wealth gap and restoring the SW Fresno Community



Docusign Envelope ID: 8A7F5277-743E-4E74-BB4D-5E32FD462A41

Revised Exhibit A

Offer high-quality homeownership education programs to educate and equip future

borrowers to become loan-ready and move toward homeownership

Provide housing counseling, credit counseling and mortgage technical assistance
Host the Annual Fresno Homebuyers’ Conference

Convene the Southwest Fresno Housing Collaborative to help move community
development goals forward and hear the voice of community residents

Purchase and provide rental housing to lower-income seniors who are housing
vulnerable and at-risk for homelessness

Program/Project Milestones and Timeline

Deliver Quarterly Homeownership Education classes (January 14-March 4, June
3, September TBD, December TBD) for up to 150 attendees, with 75 HUD
Downpayment Assistance Certificates issued for those who complete the training.
Starting March 6, begin enrolling attendees into Housing Case Management
program and provide a minimum of 10 hours of 1:1 housing and credit counseling
and mortgage/downpayment technical assistance for families

Host a Credit Building workshop on Zoom on March 25, 2023

Host the First Annual Fresno Homebuyers’ Conference on April 29, 2023
Continue throughout the year to provide Homeownership Education and 1:1
counseling and workshops

Use Student Summer Interns to create an inventory of vacant lots and distressed
properties and identify opportunities for SWFDC to serve the housing needs of the
community

Convene the SW Fresno Housing Collaborative twice annually, in Summer and
Winter

Begin application to HUD to become a HUD-Certified Housing Counseling Agency
in February 2025

Program/Project Metrics

Output Measures

Number of people going through the 8-hour homebuyer education classes (Goal
of 150 with up to 75 HUD Certificates issued)

Number of 1:1 counseling hours for 75 families

Number of borrowers each year who will be pre-approved for a mortgage loan
First Annual Homebuyers Conference conducted

Hire a “Realtor in Residence” to provide real estate advising services (#
counseling hours will be tracked)

Hire 2 CSU Fresno student interns to support homeownership programs and
identify vacant lots, foreclosed properties, and other opportunities for SWFDC fo
potentially purchase for development (# of properties [vacant lots, foreclosures,
abandoned buildings] will be tracked)




Docusign Envelope ID: 8A7F5277-743E-4E74-BB4D-5E32FD462A41

Revised Exhibit A

Host the SW Fresno Housing Collaborative Convening in partnership with the
City of Fresno

Complete the application to become a HUD Certified Housing Counseling
Agency with a HUD Housing Counselor on staff

Develop a 7-21 unit Tiny Homes/Senior Cottages community to house fixed-
income and housing-insecure seniors in an affordable rental community

Qutcome Measures

s & & & & & @ & O

Number of residents completing a homebuyer education course

Number of hours of housing and credit counseling completed by residents
Number of borrowers pre-approved for mortgage loan

Number of student interns hired

Number of homes purchased

Number of leases with options negotiated

# of new homeowners

# Downpayment assistance awards made

Increased funding attracted to SWFDC



Docusign Envelope ID: 8A7F5277-743E-4E74-BB4D-5E32FD462A41

Revised Exhibit A

Budget

Organization Name: Soutwest Fresno Developpment Cofpmaﬁon o
- Expenditure Category: 3.12 :
-_(pick fiom list of expenditure categories fab}

ARPA for Community Based Organizations

CALCULATED TOTAL:[§:

Persannsl Program Direclar 142,600,00 “142,600,00

Personnel Program Coardinator 52,000.00 . " 42,000.00

Persannel Pragram Administrator 4500000 - 45,000.00

Personnel Health tsurance 16,900.00 - . 16,900.00

Personnel Payrol! Senices Fees 182000 - e B20,00

Personnel Payroll Taxes - Employer 2160000 - ... 21,600.00
Afch|tecu.|ra!.'Eshmahonflnspechonsfﬁppr | e 500000

Contractors aisals/ 5000.00] AR

Contractors tegal {200 hours) 200.00 - 400000
Event Planning for Annual Canference S

Conlractors and Convening 7200.00 ) 720000

Contractoss Public Relalions/M arketing/Sacial Media 1960.00 S fan00e

Coniraclors Fundraising (2K/mo x10 mos) 2000.00 - =07 L 2,000,00
Housing Counseling Training and T B
Licensing and Real Estate Agent 2,500.00 -

Prof Development Training and Licensing ST

Capital Improvements  jHome purchase downpayment 328,000.00 - | 28,000.00
Closing costs/dowsipayment assistance i

Direct Services {up fo S5Kamily) 300000 1]’ - - 0.000.00

Direct Services Cradit Counselors 7600 48 -

Direct Services Homeownership CounselorsiCoaches 7500 -

Birect Services Workshop Instructors/T rainsrs 2,000,00 -

Direct Semvices Homebuyers' Annual Conferance 21,00000 -

Direct Services Quarterly Cemmunity Convenings 4,000.00 ; .

Direct Services Incentives for Fragram Parficipants 250.00 12[: -

Diract Services Student Summer Intams (2) 7.500.00 -

Direct Senvices Realtor in Residence $1500/mo 1,500.00 -

Administration Accounting Sendces 6,500.00 - 5

Adminisiration Administrative Senices 47.480 00 g S

Administration Insurance 490000 [ s T

Administration Office Rent at Westside Church 500,00 56 - Tlinh 2800000

Administration IT equipment and support 1240000 1 - T e 2:400,00

Administration Ofiice Supplies, Office Equipment 2.500.00 1 - T 2 500,00




Docusign Envelope ID: 8A7F5277-743E-4E74-BB4D-5E32FD462A41

Revised Exhibit A

Budget Narrative

Organizatlon Name: Boutnvest Fresne Davelop Corporation

Expenditura Category; .12
{pick from list of sxpendilurs categorfes tab}

ARPA for Community Based Organizations

SWFDC, under direc§on of the CED, ovarseas plng for program; Throug! he Program,
Pregram Diraclor subymils matics, ensures Program is aunning eficienty and is sesponsibla o [Requesting Torough June | TSFTE @S570,0004 142,600.00
g diractywit CityStaff, Grarsees smobth execufon of all 2025
talad aclies, Bepuesing salac for anathar fitll vear
[Suppons the Program Director wilh cursulum defivery, parnershiips Throughoutthe Program,
Program Coordinalor | management, Conferenca lizison, racord keeping, program reports, Requasting [Requesting Through June | 1FTE @ 550,0004¢ 92,0000
salary for anathar fall year 2025
Supports the Program Team with administratve functians, contractor Throughout the Pragram,
[Program A t, asslsts with L i far ing, p Requesting Through June | IFTE @ 530,000 4520000
neicks ting satary for another hull year 2025
[Hnakth b To supporttha FTEs listed ab Throughout the Pragram Hedt insurance preeraums, employéd share: 1690000
Payroll Sendces Feas Payroll service needed for another full vear {through June 2025) Throughout the Program Fea of SE8moch
Payoll Taxes - Employer Caleulatad at StatafF ederal T Approximaiely 124 of bl sabray

Tor aur Pragram

Fall or Winter 2024

C Feofor Serdees: hroughoutthe Program

Gontraclors Architectiral/Estmation/hspecivns/Appraisalss FalliWinter 2024 5000.00
C Legal, nvorastmated the nsed for legal suppod in tha original budgat T hroughout the Program $200Mmour lar 20 hours. 4600.00
[sf Evont Piznning far Aanual Confs and Ganveniﬁg |0na Conkrence & 2 migshyear  [$12080ms x § mos 720000
Ct Public f i | Media Throughout the Program  [§3000mo x 12 s 1200000
Ct Fundraising Throughout $ia Program 2,800.00

. Housing C ling training and ck b HUD Certfied C:
Professional Dewlapment iRaal Esgma T rainars for staflfeal astate Agenllicensing Spring 2024 eeimabd ks bt ¥ 250000

Program Expenses Glosing costs/downpaymenl assisiance Thraughoul the progrem Wpo $5000 b chosing costs ad DFA x 16 e 80,000.00
i dyey from i fors in
Prograr Expanses Credit Counselars, costs reduced dueto 9 Thioughaulthe program Sitarn 3o 360000
lieu of cantraciors
Program Expenses to & ests foduced dus | on 2t hroughout e program. St x 233 s 15,000,090
9 P hours of housing ceunsefing needad 9 freg i i
Program Expenses i Trainers T hroughaut the program SHC0senes X 4 Serled X 2 M3 hs 16.008.00
Alinfvene, bod for 100, eqpt lease, ncentves, hansd ;
Program Expenses Homebuyers' Annual Conlerence 29-Apr-23  eciry, Erveea, chilicor, Mishebg o5 21,00000
Frogram Expensas Quarterty Community Convenings T hroughout the program 4 x SHT0Kor wenon, ko, makaling,plaming, 1. 16,000,00
cantvas for Program Participants, reduced mcenbvas 1o program parcipants
B bt the W 1
Frogram Expérsas hecayse theydig not have tha intended effact Theoughauitha program STllpesontr 2300 300240
Program Exp %Sh:danl Summear Inligms (2) Summer 2023 S250Mm0 X o X 2 shders 1500000
Program Expenses [Realior in Restdence Throughoul the program §1500tme x 12 s 1800000

k IC d ast B
Admin Sandces Througheut tha Program 1.9-1.25% of annuaf budgat £,500.00/
Admin Sendces Throughout he Program 3FTE, $h/Mr x 624 hrs + tixas ang benelty 4T AB0.00
Insuranca: Generat Liability « HNOA, Workman's Comp + Empl Lisbility,
scmin protessional Liitty(Emors and Ormission);need addifonal findstocoar | f“'r::\"’m"gm“m $1B0earx2 4800.60
insuzanca costs through June 2025 Fie
al tside Church, need additi di 3 5
(Office Rental Westside Church, nead additonal funding for rent costs; 3 stalf Throughoulthe Program | $1,260mon 24 mos 2800000
pecpla need 2 afftes
1T Websile Maintenance, Design, Compuler Supper, Computer Equipment {71 the Program | Cormpu Expt 2 dptps. 1 g, | deskrp 1240000
hout the: Py 250000




